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To:  Lawrence Township Planning Board 
 
From:  Elizabeth McManus, PP, AICP, LEED AP  
  Brett Harris, PP, AICP  
 
Re:  Costco Wholesale  
  Preliminary Major Site Plan & Subdivision   
  Block 4202 Lot 1.03 

4100 Quakerbridge Rd, Lawrence, NJ 08648 
HC District 

   
Date:  June 14, 2024 
 

 

1.0 Introduction & Project Overview 

1.1 The Applicant is requesting preliminary major site plan and subdivision approval to expand the existing 
Costco parking lot, construct additional stormwater management infrastructure, and pedestrian 
crossings.  

1.2 Block 4202, lot 1.01, which is approximately 16.9 acres,  is largely developed with the existing Costco store 
(157,400 s.f.) and associated parking and other improvements. The Applicant is proposing to subdivide 
2.25 acres of the adjacent Lot 1.03 and combine it with Lot 1.01. The new lot area of Lot 1.01 will be 19.13 
acres. The remaining lot area of Lot 1.03 will be approximately 2.9 acres. Lot 1.03 is a vacant site, located 
between the existing Costco and Quakerbridge Road. At the time the Costco was developed it was 
anticipated this frontage lot would be developed with a freestanding commercial use.  

1.3 A portion of Lot 1.01 is located south of the Quakerbridge Road driveway for Costco. The subdivided 
portion of Lot 1.03 is located on the north side of the driveway. The Applicant proposes to construct a 
parking lot on each side of the driveway. Each new parking lot will contain 76 parking spaces for a total of 
152 additional parking spaces to serve the existing Costco.  
 

2.0 Site & Surrounding Area 

2.1 The subject property is located on Quakerbridge Road, an auto-oriented commercial corridor in the 
Township. Quakerbridge Road serves as the municipal boundary between Lawrence Township and the 
Township of West Windsor.  



 

 

 

 

 

June 14, 2024 | Page 2 

2.2 A mix of commercial and residential uses exist to the north and the west of the site in the MX-1 District.  

2.3 Agriculture uses exist across Quakerbridge Road in West Windsor Township; however, this area is planned 
for industrial development. 

2.4 To the south, on Lot 1.01, is the Costco gas station and associated improvements.  

2.5 To the south of the site, at the corner of Quakerbridge Road and Bakers Basin Road, is a large vacant area 
in the HC District.  

 

3.0 Zoning Analysis 

3.1 The subject site is located within the HC District. The HC District is intended to serve both residents of the 
municipality and the general public with uses typically oriented towards motorized travel.  

3.2 The Applicant does not require any new bulk variance relief from the HC District standards. Please see the 
following table for additional detail.  

*Indicates variance previously granted 
  

§420 HC District Standards 

 Required Existing Proposed Variance? 

Min. Lot Area 40,000 s.f - 833,303 s.f. No 

Min. Lot Frontage  200 feet - 1,055.19 feet No 

Min. Lot Width 200 feet - 1,055.19 feet No 

Min. Lot Depth 175 feet - 937.34 feet No 

Min. Front Yard  25 feet - 60 feet No 

Min. Side Yard 25 feet - 20/10.5 feet No 

Min. Rear Yard 60 feet - N/A No 

Max. Floor Area Ratio .3 - .21 No 

Max. Impervious Surface Ratio .75 - .768 *Yes 

Max. Building Height 35 feet - 30 feet No 

Parking (retail) 787 spaces - 832 spaces *No  
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4.0 Plan Comments 

4.1 The Applicant should provide testimony regarding all proposed site improvements.  

4.2 As a retail use of 157,400 s.f., the existing Costo requires 787 parking spaces. The Applicant received 
relief at the time of construction to provide 680 parking spaces. The additional 152 proposed parking 
spaces will increase the available parking for Costco customers for a total of 832 parking spaces. 

4.3 The Zoning Requirements on Sheet C1 should correct the lot number (Lot 1.01, not Lot 1), and correct 
the parking table to eliminate the shopping mall reference, and indicate a variance was previously 
granted for 680 parking spaces.  

4.4 The proposal requires relief from Section 530.G., which requires interconnection of parking areas for 
nonresidential uses. While connection to future adjacent nonresidential uses is not proposed, the 
interior drive will provide pedestrian (with the provision of additional sidewalks as noted below) and 
vehicle access without the need travel on Quakerbridge Road.  

4.5 A revised landscape plan should be provided, with the following:  

a. The Applicant should provide trees along both sides of the access drive in accordance with the 
Township’s street tree requirements, §525.C1. While the access drive is not a public street, the 
addition of street trees in this area will improve the appearance of the site as well as provide shade 
and plant diversity.  

b. Per §525.L3, parking areas shall be screened by a combination of berms, hedges, fences or walls, 
with a minimum planting height of 3 feet. Screening plantings are not proposed around the parking 
lots and should be provided. The Applicant should revise the landscaping plan to provide additional 
plantings along the Quakerbridge Road frontage in a design and plant selection that is similar and 
complementary to that which is along the frontage of the adjacent service station, adjusted for a 
smaller setback of improvements.    

c. The Applicant should provide shrubs, as well as trees along the sides of the parking areas.  

d. The Applicant should provide additional trees along the portion of the parking area along the 
Costco interior drive that runs parallel to Quakerbridge Road.  

e. The Applicant should expand the proposed plant species to include additional plant variety 
composed of native and adaptive plants.  

4.6 The Applicant should improve pedestrian circulation, by incorporating the following:  

a. A sidewalk should be provided along the east side of the interior drive to better guide pedestrians 
to the crosswalks across the interior drive. This sidewalk should extend to the eastern property line 
to facilitate connection once the vacant land to the north is developed. A sidewalk to the adjacent 
gas station is not necessary.  

b. Crosswalks should be added to the Quakerbridge Road frontage, connecting the sidewalks on 
either side of the driveway.  
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4.7 Details of the proposed crosswalks should be provided. Crosswalks should be constructed as a “ladder 
style”.  

4.8 Electric vehicle charging stalls or “make-ready” spaces are not depicted in the parking lots. The Applicant 
should demonstrate compliance with the State law and indicate where these parking spaces will be 
located. 

4.9 The Applicant should demonstrate compliance with ADA regulations and identify the location of these 
parking spaces.  

4.10 The Applicant is proposing light fixtures with a height of 30 feet. This is inconsistent with the 25 foot 
height maximum in Section 527C.1; however, the Applicant received relief from this standard to permit 
a height of 30 feet at the time of the Costco site plan approval.  

4.11 Additional detail regarding the proposed site lighting should be provided.  

a. Compliance with the requirements for lighting of surface parking areas (Section 527.C.) and 
pedestrian ways (Section 527.D.) should be provided. 

b. The color temperature of the proposed LED fixtures should be specified and should not exceed 
3000k.  

 

5.0 Land Use Policy 

5.1 The Applicant should provide testimony regarding the conformance with the Township’s land use policy 
as outlined in the 1995 Master Plan, and subsequent reexamination reports, the various Master Plan 
Elements, and the Township’s Land Use Ordinance. 

5.2 The purpose of the HC District is relevant to the development proposal:  

“The Highway Commercial (HC) district is intended to serve both the residents of the municipality and the 
general public with uses typically oriented towards motorized travel. The HC district is the primary retail 
zone for localized sales and services that are not regionally based. It differs from the NC-1 and NC-2 districts 
by including automobile business uses and excluding residential uses, with the exception of certain senior 
citizen housing. The Highway Commercial district is also intended to support the retail uses in the Regional 
Commercial district.” 

5.3 The following Goals from the 1995 Master Plan are relevant to the development proposal. 

• General Goal “Provide harmonious and efficient allocation and arrangements of land uses and 
protect property values in both Lawrence and surrounding municipalities.”  

• Land Use Goal “Foster a well balanced, diverse community with a mix a residential housing types, 
institutional, commercial, and limited industrial uses along with ample open space and public 
facilities. The land use plan development regulation are designed to minimize land use conflict and to 
reduce adverse impacts of development on other activities in the Township.”  
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6.0 Materials Reviewed 

6.1 Application and supporting materials.  

6.2 Major Site and Major Subdivision Plan Site Plans, consisting of 16 sheets, prepared by Colliers Engineering 
& Design dated August 18, 2023.   

 

7.0 Applicant Team 

7.1 Applicant: Costco Wholesale 99 Lake Drive Issaquah WA 98027 

7.2 Engineer: Phillip Pryor 22375 Broderick Drive STE 110 Sterling VA 703-430-4330 



















 

 

 
 

To:  Lawrence Township Planning Board    

From:  Environmental and Green Advisory Committee (EGAC) 

Date:   June 6, 2024 

Re:   Costco Parking Expansion 4100 Quakerbridge Rd 

 

Per the legal authority and responsibility of the Lawrence Township Environmental and Green 

Advisory Committee (EGAC), we have conducted a review of the application materials provided 

to the Committee by the Township of Lawrence.  

 

SUMMARY 

Costco proposes to acquire frontage parcels and expand parking. Soil contamination prevents 

groundwater recharge. While stormwater management was designed in a previous application, 

this is a new application, and regulations and conditions including precipitation volume and 

patterns have changed. 

 

Questions/Suggestions 

 

Impervious Surface 

• Impervious surface of over 10% impairs water quality and over 35% can lead to 

permanent impairment. Is additional parking truly required? 

• Is the new impervious surface at or below the 75% maximum?  

 

Stormwater Management 

Stormwater management was designed before the Green Infrastructure and Inland Flood 

Protection Rules. As this is a new application: 

• Is the stormwater facility an approved BMP? 

• Is the facility located where the runoff occurs? 

• As current facilities are under-designed for current and future precipitation, how can the 

applicant address this? 

• Have the plans received an applicability review from the NJDEP? 

• The 2012 plan that is the basis of approval for this new application seems to show an 

average TSS removal of only 73%. Additionally, it is unclear if the new impervious 

surface is included in the calculation.  

 

Landscaping 

• Replace non-native “smoke tree” with native plants. 

• There are missing and unhealthy trees and shrubs from the approved previous 

application, replace per the approved plan. 

• Remove invasives that have moved in. 

 

Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control 

• Maintain strict oversight and enforcement of standards. 


